

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
With Report of Independent Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP



Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Contents

Report of Independent Auditors 1

Financial Statements

Statements of Financial Position..... 3

Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 4

Statements of Cash Flows 5

Notes to Financial Statements 6



Ernst & Young LLP
Suite 1600
560 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2907

Tel: +1 415 894 8000
Fax: +1 415 894 8099
ey.com

Report of Independent Auditors

The Board of Trustees
Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation (the “Foundation”), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Foundation at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Ernst + Young LLP

August 3, 2023

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Statements of Financial Position

	December 31	
	2022	2021
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 48,846,739	\$ 78,514,124
Dividends and interest receivable	407,549	296,498
Investments, at fair value	7,939,329,662	9,313,696,721
Pending investments	25,071,489	55,636,991
Investment redemptions receivable	202,706,421	128,727,437
Program related investments	15,302,500	3,297,500
Property and equipment, net	32,737,841	34,390,759
Operating lease right-of-use assets	11,773,623	–
Prepaid federal excise tax	1,208,220	4,363,918
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,277,239	1,438,710
Total assets	<u>\$ 8,278,661,283</u>	<u>\$ 9,620,362,658</u>
Liabilities and net assets		
Liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 9,832,654	\$ 21,650,300
Grants payable	1,411,875	3,558,250
Operating lease liabilities	11,851,010	–
Deferred federal excise tax	33,955,218	55,328,815
Total liabilities	<u>57,050,757</u>	<u>80,537,365</u>
Net assets, without donor restrictions	<u>8,221,610,526</u>	<u>9,539,825,293</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 8,278,661,283</u>	<u>\$ 9,620,362,658</u>

See accompanying notes.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

	Year Ended December 31	
	2022	2021
Revenues		
Net investment (loss) income	\$ (904,221,423)	\$ 1,533,468,884
Tax (benefit) expense on investment (loss) income	(7,429,783)	22,760,459
Investment return, net	<u>(896,791,640)</u>	<u>1,510,708,425</u>
Expenses		
Grants	383,028,212	333,239,045
Supporting	32,528,182	29,974,875
Direct charitable	5,866,733	2,365,962
Total expenses	<u>421,423,127</u>	<u>365,579,882</u>
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	(1,318,214,767)	1,145,128,543
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>9,539,825,293</u>	8,394,696,750
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 8,221,610,526</u>	<u>\$ 9,539,825,293</u>

See accompanying notes.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Statements of Cash Flows

	Year Ended December 31	
	2022	2021
Cash flows from operating activities		
Interest, dividends, and partnership distributions received	\$ 435,766,652	\$ 252,448,107
Tax payments	(10,788,116)	(10,150,200)
Cash paid to investment managers, suppliers, and employees	(68,544,553)	(47,804,252)
Grants paid	(385,174,587)	(346,039,998)
Net cash used in operating activities	(28,740,604)	(151,546,343)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Program-related investments	(12,915,000)	(2,000,000)
Repayment of program-related investments	910,000	360,000
Purchases of investments	(710,898,743)	(793,552,865)
Proceeds from sale of investments	722,494,170	994,332,420
Purchases of property and equipment	(517,208)	(1,477,283)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	(926,781)	197,662,272
Cash flows from financing activities		
Payments made on short term borrowing	–	(100,009,366)
Net cash used in financing activities	–	(100,009,366)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(29,667,385)	(53,893,437)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	78,514,124	132,407,561
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 48,846,739	\$ 78,514,124
Change in net assets	\$ (1,318,214,767)	\$ 1,145,128,543
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	2,170,126	1,988,821
Deferred federal excise tax	(21,373,597)	10,410,122
Net realized and unrealized loss (gain) on investments	1,319,358,150	(1,301,224,673)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Dividends and interest receivable	(111,051)	(147,558)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	161,471	(152,583)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(11,817,646)	3,051,801
Grants payable	(2,146,375)	(12,800,953)
Prepaid federal excise tax	3,155,698	2,200,137
Lease liabilities, net of right-of-use assets	77,387	–
Net cash used in operating activities	\$ (28,740,604)	\$ (151,546,343)
Supplemental data for non-cash activities		
Investment redemptions receivable	\$ 202,706,421	\$ 128,727,437

See accompanying notes.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

1. The Organization

The Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation (the Foundation) is a tax-exempt private foundation established by Gordon and Betty Moore in September 2000. The Foundation fosters path-breaking scientific discovery, environmental conservation, patient care improvements and preservation of the special character of the Bay Area. Visit Moore.org or follow @MooreFound.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements and accompanying notes are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (U.S. GAAP).

Net Assets Classification

The Foundation's net assets are all classified as net assets without donor restrictions. The Foundation has no assets with donor restrictions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of demand deposits and short-term investment funds maintained at commercial banks and are held for operating purposes. The Foundation considers all highly liquid instruments with maturities of three months or less at the time of purchase to be cash equivalents. Amounts held could exceed federally insured limits.

Investments

Investments are carried at fair value. Stocks and bonds that are listed on national securities exchanges, quoted on NASDAQ, or on the over-the-counter market are valued at the last reported sale price, or in the absence of a recorded sale, at the most recent bid price at the reporting date. Futures, forwards, and options that are traded on exchanges are valued at the last reported sale price or, if they are traded over-the-counter, at the most recent bid price.

Commingled funds are valued at amounts reported by the investment manager, which are generally based on the last reported sale price of the securities held by such funds.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Since there is no readily available market for investments in limited partnerships and limited liability companies (LLCs), such investments are stated at fair value as estimated in an inactive market. These investments include securities of companies that may not be immediately liquid, such as private debt and equity securities, or real estate or other assets. The December 31 valuations of these investments are based upon year-end values provided by the investment managers, based on guidelines established by those investment managers, and consideration of other factors related to the Foundation's interests in these investments. The Foundation obtains and considers the audited financial statements of such investments when evaluating the overall reasonableness of carrying value. The Foundation believes this method provides a reasonable estimate of fair value. However, the recorded value may differ from market value had a readily available market existed for such investments, and those differences could be material.

Investment transactions are recorded on the trade date. Realized gains or losses are recognized in the period sales or other transactions occur and are computed using the specific identification method. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end are translated into U.S. dollars based upon exchange rates as of December 31, with any resulting adjustment included in net change in unrealized gains on investments. Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are translated into U.S. dollars at the exchange rate prevailing on the transaction date and recorded as part of realized gains on sale of investments. Dividend and interest income are accrued when earned. Gains from private equity funds, which may be received in cash or securities, are reflected in investment income as Partnership distributions.

Realized and unrealized gains or losses on investments, partnership distributions, interest and dividends, net of investment expenses are included in net investment income (loss) on the statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Pending Investments

Pending investments represent funds committed to investments and funded at year end but closed in January of the following year.

Investment Redemptions Receivable

Investment redemptions receivable represent deemed withdrawals from investment managers for which the cash has not yet been received.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost and depreciated using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of 3 to 31 years. Leasehold improvements for the Foundation's Palo Alto premises are depreciated using the straight-line method over the remaining lease term of approximately 18 years.

Grants

Grants are recognized as expenses when the unconditional promise to give is approved. Conditional promises to give are recognized as grant expenses in the period in which the recipient meets the terms of the condition.

Expense Allocations

Investment expenses include internal expenses, such as compensation and occupancy costs for the Foundation's investment staff and amounts paid to third parties.

The Foundation's operating expenses have been allocated between supporting expenses and direct charitable expenses. The Foundation's direct charitable expenses represent the amount spent on activities conducted by foundation staff or third parties (other than through grants) that are in direct support of its program areas and the philanthropic sector. Supporting expenses represent amounts spent on grantmaking and administrative activities of the Foundation.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, dividends and interest receivable, investment redemption receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these items. The carrying value of grants payable approximates fair value since they are carried at their expected payment amounts. Program-related investments, which consist of loans receivable, are carried at cost, which approximates fair value.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Taxes

The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and from California franchise and/or income taxes under Section 23701(d) of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. The Foundation is classified as a private foundation under Section 509(a) of the Code and is subject to federal excise taxes and taxes on unrelated business income.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, and disclosure of commitments. Actual results and outcomes may differ from management's estimates and assumptions, and such differences could be material.

Adoption of Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, Leases, (Topic 842). This update requires lessees to recognize operating and financing lease liabilities and corresponding right-of-use assets on the statements of financial position. ASU 2016-02 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2021, for not-for-profit entities, with early adoption permissible. Effective January 1, 2022 the Foundation adopted the new lease accounting using the modified retrospective approach with comparative accounting periods continuing to be presented under previous lease guidance (ASC Topic 840). As a result of the adoption of the new lease accounting guidance, the Foundation recognized on January 1, 2022 operating lease liabilities and operating lease right-of-use assets of \$12,719,657. Operating lease right-of-use assets represent a right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and operating lease liabilities represent the Foundation's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments

The investment goal of the Foundation is to maintain or grow its spending power in real (inflation adjusted) terms with risk at a level appropriate to the Foundation's programmatic spending and objectives. The Foundation diversifies its investments among various financial instruments and asset categories, and uses multiple investment strategies. The financial assets of the Foundation are managed by a select group of external investment management firms and held in custody by a major commercial bank, except for assets invested with partnerships, LLCs and commingled funds, which have separate arrangements appropriate to their legal structure.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and bonds. The Foundation maintains its cash and cash equivalents with high quality financial institutions and such amounts may exceed Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limits. The Foundation's investments in government bonds are exposed to issuer credit risk until these bonds are sold or mature.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, approximately 85% of the Foundation's investment assets were invested in limited partnerships, LLCs and certain commingled funds. Such investments generally have limited liquidity due to the structure, term, and investment strategy of the funds.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

4. Fair Value

ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, establishes a fair value disclosure framework which prioritizes and ranks the level of observable inputs used in measuring investments at fair value.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs based on quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in an active market that the Foundation can access. An active market for the asset or liability is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. A quoted price in an active market usually provides the most reliable evidence of fair value and is generally used without adjustment if available.

Level 2 – Inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly but are not Level 1 inputs. Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar instruments, broker quotes, or observable inputs that directly impact value such as interest rates, prepayment speeds, and credit risk. Pricing inputs, including broker quotes, are generally those other than exchange quoted prices in active markets, and fair value is determined through the use of models or other valuation methodologies. The Foundation held no Level 2 investments as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Level 3 – Pricing inputs that are unobservable. Level 3 inputs are generally used in situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the investment. These inputs into the determination of fair value require significant management judgment or estimation. The Foundation held no Level 3 investments as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

NAV – Investments measured using net asset value (NAV) per share (or its equivalent) as the practical expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. These investments are presented to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy table to the total investments at fair value presented in the statements of financial position. Due to the inherent uncertainty of these estimates, these values may differ materially from the values that would have been used had a ready market for these investments existed. Investments that are included in this category generally include private fund investment structures and limited partnership interest, without quoted prices.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

4. Fair Value (continued)

The following table presents the investments carried on the statements of financial position by level within the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	NAV	Total
Assets					
Public equities	\$ 215,337,531	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 1,627,340,119	\$ 1,842,677,650
Fixed income	–	–	–	766,958,749	766,958,749
Hedge funds	–	–	–	1,758,171,696	1,758,171,696
Excess returns	–	–	–	2,356,219,363	2,356,219,363
Real assets	–	–	–	1,207,377,543	1,207,377,543
Cash and cash equivalents	7,924,661	–	–	–	7,924,661
Total as of December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 223,262,192</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ 7,716,067,470</u>	<u>\$ 7,939,329,662</u>

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	NAV	Total
Assets					
Public equities	\$ 254,721,228	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 1,987,762,104	\$ 2,242,483,332
Fixed income	–	–	–	1,015,579,075	1,015,579,075
Hedge funds	–	–	–	2,042,636,065	2,042,636,065
Excess returns	–	–	–	2,869,423,464	2,869,423,464
Real assets	–	–	–	1,125,274,917	1,125,274,917
Cash and cash equivalents	18,299,868	–	–	–	18,299,868
Total as of December 31, 2021	<u>\$ 273,021,096</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ 9,040,675,625</u>	<u>\$ 9,313,696,721</u>

There were no purchases of Level 3 securities and no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, the Foundation is committed to make additional investments of approximately \$1,184 million and \$1,104 million, respectively, in future years.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

4. Fair Value (continued)

The following table lists investments in investment funds as of December 31, 2022 that have been valued using the NAV as a practical expedient, classified by major investment category:

Assets	Investment strategy	Fair Value	Life of Funds (Years)	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Terms	Redemption Restrictions
Public equities	Global, primarily long-only equities	\$ 1,627,340,119	0–5	\$ –	Ranges from daily to three-year rolling redemption with notice between 2 to 180 days	Lock up provisions of up to three years for certain funds
Hedge funds	Range of investment strategies across developed and emerging markets including long/short equity, absolute return, credit focused, and event-driven funds. Strategies may include liquid and illiquid underlying assets	1,758,171,696	0–12	26,724,000	Ranges from quarterly to five-year rolling redemption with notice between 45 to 150 days. Certain funds have no redemption rights until dissolution of the fund	Lock up provisions of up to five years for certain funds with two funds completely illiquid
Excess returns	Private equity and venture capital	2,356,219,363	0–18	603,664,624	Generally not eligible for redemption. Certain funds have semi-annual redemption rights with 90 days' notice	Funds are primarily illiquid except for certain funds with lock up provisions of four years
Real assets	Real estate and natural resources	1,207,377,543	0–15	553,519,365	Not eligible for redemption except for one fund with annual redemption rights with 60 days' notice	Not eligible for redemption except for one fund
Fixed income	U.S. Treasury Index Fund invested in securities of various durations	766,958,749	–	–	Daily redemption with two days' notice	None
		<u>\$ 7,716,067,470</u>		<u>\$ 1,183,907,989</u>		

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

4. Fair Value (continued)

The following table lists investments in investment funds as of December 31, 2021 that have been valued using the NAV as a practical expedient, classified by major investment category:

Assets	Investment strategy	Fair Value	Life of Funds (Years)	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Terms	Redemption Restrictions
Public equities	Global, primarily long-only equities	\$ 1,987,762,104	0–5	\$ 5,600,000	Ranges from daily to three-year rolling redemption with notice between 2 to 180 days	Lock up provisions of up to 3 years for certain funds
Hedge funds	Range of investment strategies across developed and emerging markets including long/short equity, absolute return, credit focused, and event-driven funds. Strategies may include liquid and illiquid underlying assets	2,042,636,065	0–12	41,570,000	Ranges from quarterly to five-year rolling redemption with notice between 45 to 150 days. Certain funds have no redemption rights until dissolution of the fund	Lock up provisions of up to 5 years for certain funds with two funds completely illiquid
Excess returns	Private equity and venture capital	2,869,423,464	0–18	428,619,020	Not eligible for redemption except for one fund with redemption rights every other year with 90 days' notice	Funds are primarily illiquid except for one fund
Real assets	Real estate and natural resources	1,125,274,917	0–15	627,984,196	Not eligible for redemption	Not eligible for redemption
Fixed income	U.S. Treasury Index Fund invested in securities of various durations	1,015,579,075	–	–	Daily redemption with 2 days' notice	None
		<u>\$ 9,040,675,625</u>		<u>\$ 1,103,773,216</u>		

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

5. Program-Related Investments

The Foundation has made program-related investments in the form of loans with below market terms to organizations to assist them in achieving their charitable mission. These loans are expected to be repaid over two to eight years, and bear interest at the rate of 0.5% to 1.5%. These loans are recorded on the statements of financial position at their principal amount, which approximates their fair value.

6. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consisted of the following:

	December 31	
	2022	2021
Buildings	\$ 33,803,007	\$ 33,803,007
Leasehold improvements	20,067,384	19,866,758
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	6,227,813	6,269,359
	<u>60,098,204</u>	<u>59,939,124</u>
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(27,360,363)</u>	<u>(25,548,365)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 32,737,841</u>	<u>\$ 34,390,759</u>

7. Credit Facilities

The Foundation maintains a \$150 million uncommitted line of credit (the Line) to provide short-term working capital needs of the Foundation. At December 31, 2022, the credit line carries interest rate options of either Prime or Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR), as defined within the Line's Master Note. At December 31, 2021, the foundation's line of credit was based on interest rate options of either Prime, LIBOR plus 0.4%, or a Bank Offered Rate. There were no outstanding principal balances at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

8. Federal Excise and Unrelated Business Income Tax

In accordance with Section 4940(a) of the Internal Revenue Code, the Foundation is subject to a federal excise tax of 1.39% on net investment income for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021. The deferred excise tax provision is calculated based on the same rate on cumulative net unrealized gains on investments. In addition, the Foundation's investments in some limited partnerships may give rise to taxable federal and state unrelated business income.

The components of tax expense (benefit) on investment income are as follows:

	Year Ended December 31	
	2022	2021
Current federal excise tax	\$ 11,000,010	\$ 10,106,630
Deferred federal excise tax (benefit)	(21,373,597)	10,410,122
Unrelated business income tax	2,943,804	2,243,707
	<u>\$ (7,429,783)</u>	<u>\$ 22,760,459</u>

The Foundation believes it has appropriate support for the excise and other tax positions taken and, as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that result in a material impact on the Foundation's financial position or change in total net assets.

9. Related Parties

Certain trustees of the Foundation are also trustees, directors, or officers of other Section 501(c)(3) organizations to which the Foundation has awarded grants and may award grants in the future. In these circumstances, the Foundation awards grants pursuant to the Foundation's conflict of interest policy and federal tax law prohibiting self-dealing.

10. Retirement Plan

The Foundation sponsors a defined contribution plan (the Plan) under IRC Section 401(k). The Plan covers all employees who meet eligibility requirements. Contributions to the Plan are made by the Foundation semi-monthly and vest immediately. Total expenses related to such plan for 2022 and 2021 were approximately \$1.8 million and \$1.7 million for each year, and are included in net investment income (loss) and supporting expenses on the statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

11. Commitments

(a) Grants

In November 2007, the Foundation approved an additional commitment of \$200 million to a total of \$250 million to support development and construction of the Thirty Meter Telescope (TMT) project. Funding under this commitment will be allocated equally between the California Institute of Technology and the University of California, who are working in partnership on the TMT project. As of December 31, 2022, \$244 million in grants had been awarded under this commitment.

The Foundation is also committed to make payments on multi-year grants. Future payments on such awarded but unpaid grants are as follows:

	<u>Unconditional</u>	<u>Conditional</u>
Year ending December 31:		
2023	\$ 1,011,875	\$ 118,170,090
2024	400,000	61,409,312
2025	–	14,090,074
2026	–	7,612,388
	<u>\$ 1,411,875</u>	<u>\$ 201,281,864</u>

Unconditional promises were recognized as grant expenses in the period in which they were approved. Conditional promises to give will be recognized as grant expenses when the defined barriers are overcome.

(b) Lease

The Foundation leases office space in San Francisco and Palo Alto under long-term, non-cancelable lease agreements which expire at various dates through 2040. The leases include payments for common area maintenance, utilities, taxes and insurance that are considered variable lease payments and are excluded from determining the lease liabilities and right-of-use assets. In addition, the Palo Alto lease has additional rent amounts which may become due based upon gross income from subleasing activities or appraised value of the property. These amounts are also considered variable rent and excluded from determining the lease liabilities and right-of-use assets.

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

11. Commitments (continued)

The components of lease expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 are as follows:

Operating lease cost	\$ 1,163,037
Variable lease cost	<u>378,728</u>
Total leasing expense	<u>\$ 1,541,765</u>

Lease expense, net of sublease income, for the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$1,070,000.

Supplemental cash flow and other information related to operating leases as of December 31, 2022 was as follows:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:	
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 1,085,651
Weighted-average remaining lease term	14.8 Year
Weighted-average discount rate	1.9%

Future minimum payments required under operating leases, at December 31, 2022, are as follows:

Year ending December 31:	
2023	\$ 1,099,350
2024	1,113,489
2025	1,128,025
2026	1,143,001
2027	1,158,405
2028 and thereafter	<u>8,117,123</u>
Total lease payments	13,759,393
Less present value discount	<u>(1,908,383)</u>
Total operating lease liabilities	<u>\$ 11,851,010</u>

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

12. Analysis of Expenses

The Foundation's expenses are allocated between grantmaking, direct charitable, and operational support activities. Grantmaking expenses pertain to the general grantmaking activities of the Foundation. Direct charitable expenses pertain to charitable activities for the benefit of others initiated and conducted in whole or in part by the Foundation. Operational support expenses include administrative costs related to managing the Foundation. The Foundation's functional expenses, displayed by natural expense classification, for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, were as follows:

	Grantmaking	Direct Charitable	Operational Support	Total Expenses
Grants	\$ 383,028,212	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 383,028,212
Salary, benefits and payroll taxes	10,592,475	—	12,253,783	22,846,258
Legal fees	110,386	33,132	141,214	284,732
Accounting fees	—	—	402,641	402,641
Other professional fees	1,049,631	5,812,269	2,058,035	8,919,935
Depreciation	1,062,311	—	1,077,675	2,139,986
Occupancy	639,831	—	649,085	1,288,916
Travel, conferences and meetings	844,467	20,250	255,179	1,119,896
Printing and publications	27,149	1,082	65,959	94,190
Other expenses	482,863	—	815,498	1,298,361
Total as of December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 397,837,325</u>	<u>\$ 5,866,733</u>	<u>\$ 17,719,069</u>	<u>\$ 421,423,127</u>

	Grantmaking	Direct Charitable	Operational Support	Total Expenses
Grants	\$ 333,239,045	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 333,239,045
Salary, benefits and payroll taxes	10,046,517	—	11,356,013	21,402,530
Legal fees	69,871	—	95,943	165,814
Accounting fees	—	—	377,362	377,362
Other professional fees	494,110	2,365,962	2,845,407	5,705,479
Depreciation	—	—	1,964,605	1,964,605
Occupancy	583,399	—	581,170	1,164,569
Travel, conferences and meetings	161,251	—	97,447	258,698
Printing and publications	32,545	—	58,467	91,012
Other expenses	461,720	—	749,048	1,210,768
Total as of December 31, 2021	<u>\$ 345,088,458</u>	<u>\$ 2,365,962</u>	<u>\$ 18,125,462</u>	<u>\$ 365,579,882</u>

Gordon E. and Betty I. Moore Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

13. Liquidity

The Foundation's financial assets available within one year of December 31, 2022, to meet general expenditures include:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 48,846,739
Cash from investments	7,924,660
Dividends and interest receivable	407,549
Investment redemptions receivable	202,706,421
Public equities	1,365,396,219
Fixed income	766,958,749
Hedge funds	1,049,503,491
Excess returns	12,420,262
Real assets	67,314,613
Total financial assets	<u>\$ 3,521,478,703</u>

The Foundation endeavors to structure its financial assets to be available and liquid as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. In addition to the available financial assets listed above, the Foundation has remaining line of credit agreement of \$150 million, which can be drawn upon in the event of immediate liquidity needs.

14. Indemnifications

The Foundation often enters into contracts with consultants, whereby the Foundation agrees to indemnify such consultants from liabilities incurred in the course of performing their contracted work, excluding any liabilities incurred by the consultant's own negligence or willful misconduct. The Foundation's maximum exposure under these agreements is unknown; however, the Foundation has not had prior claims or losses pursuant to these contracts and on that basis expects the risk of loss to be remote.

15. Subsequent Events

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through August 3, 2023, which represents the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping to create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2023 Ernst & Young LLP.
All Rights Reserved.

ey.com